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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 
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AUTHORS Angela Devine, Anne Spencer, Sandra Eldridge, Richard Norman 
and Gene Feder 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Paul Fishman, Group Health Research 

REVIEW RETURNED 09/03/2012 

 

THE STUDY The paper relies on the previously published papers on the 
randomized trial and eariler CEA from the pilot project and this paper 
does not reproduce that detail - as a result, this paper does not 
necessarily provide all of the detail the reader might want about the 
underlying trial and results  
 
The abstract - which reflects the sparse results sections - does not 
provide stand alone detail about the study findings 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS I answered no to several of these questions although I would have 
preferred to answer 'somewhat', because there are gaps in the 
presentation of the design of the CEA, the manner in which it was 
conducted and the results that the paper should include to provide a 
full account of what the authors have done  
 
With respect to the credibility of the findings - there are concerns 
over the source of the parameters in the model and the range of 
values used in the model.  
 
With respect to the presentation - the results section is sparse - 
limited to one small paragraph and two figures. It is difficult to 
assess the manner in which the model played out with more results 
and in particular the imact of the various assumptions - parameters 
and sensitivity ranges - on the model results.  
 
Finally, I am confused over the final results: the authors report that 
there are net cost savings over 10 years with a small increase in 
QALY so is the final result the cost saved per QALY? Without a table 
that summarizes these findings it is hard to interpret this outcome. 

REPORTING & ETHICS I answered no to the ethics question because I did not see a 
reference to the review - although I have no doubt that the trial 
conformed to all human subjects requirements. 

 

REVIEWER Lisa Gold, PhD  
Senior Research Fellow  
Deakin Health Economics  
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Deakin University, Australia  
 
I have published recently with 3 of the authors on a related topic. 
Our paper pointed out the desperate lack of existing published 
economic evidence in the area of domestic violence and therefore I 
have a clear personal interest in increasing the amount of quality 
published economic evidence in this area. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11/03/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I only have minor comments on this paper - which did not (to my 
mind) warrant a "no" to any of the above list of questions.  
 
This submission is a good example of a model-based economic 
evaluation. It shows how it is possible to push a research question 
out to long-term costs and patient outcomes, even when the data 
are lacking. It also highlights the uncertainty that is produced in such 
cases.  
 
The authors are clear on what this paper does and doesn't do. The 
paper is a step-advance on their previous (2010) publication from 
the pilot study of the RCT presented here and the authors are clear 
about how this model improves on the earlier version. They are also 
clear on how much we still don't know about transition probabilities 
and longer term outcomes in DV - and the effect this has on 
uncertainty when we do try to model longer-term effects (as here).  
 
Minor comments:  
1) Abstract: results has "...a societal cost savings..." - so drop "a" or 
change to "saving"  
2) Article summary: not sure the words "cost saving" should be 
here???  
3) Methods: at end of "Model structure" section, please add some 
clinical support for the model here, e.g. show how it is built on known 
epidemiology of DV and on expert clinical opinion - otherwise the 
reader is left wondering why people can't move in the model from 
IEV to advocacy (or back)  
4) Methods: in Transition probabilities please give a few more details 
of Ramsey (or of Sullivan, if that is what lies behind Ramsey) as this 
is central to the effectiveness of advocacy on stopping abuse and 
therefore is central to the effect in the model - just say, for example, 
when and where the Sullivan study took place, how many women at 
what level/stage of abuse? Also in this section, when you state the 
death rates of 0.011642 etc. perhaps remind reader that Table rates 
are for 6 months - otherwise they appear to not match.  
5) Justify why 2008 used as price year - wasn't the trial up to 
2011??  
6) I would prefer Table 2 to have clearly separate statement of unit 
costs and units used (separate quantities and prices). For example, I 
wanted to know what the cost of an hour of advocate educator 
actually was.  
7) Methods - other training costs: is the time of practice staff for 
increased enquiry about DV included? and is women's time in 
accessing advocacy included under societal perspective (and if so at 
what unit cost)?  
8) Methods - costs and outcomes of abuse: The only model 
parameter I disagree with is the treatment of Walby's cost estimates 
in terms of assumptions of 10% and 25% reductions (although I 
realise these are varied in PSA). I would have thought that a 
conservative approach would be to assume the abuse costs are 
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equivalent until the woman moves to "no abuse". We just don't have 
enough evidence here to assume otherwise - what if costs increase 
with advocacy, if advocacy prompts increased use of judicial, health, 
housing and social services? I realise it's too late to re-do models 
now, but am concerned that we are making small advances in the 
evidence base but still "hiding" much of the uncertainty by making 
assumptions of cost reductions that we have no evidence on. For 
similar reasons I'm not sure that Table 3 should reference Walby as 
it does - if Walby is the reference for "Abuse unidentified" then leave 
it at that and just say that you assumed a 10% and 25% reduction in 
each component for the other states?  
9) I think BMJ Open readers would appreciate an extra paragraph in 
results that set out in lay terms what the model is doing. e.g. IRIS-
style intervention increases referral and advocacy (which has an 
immediate assumed increase in HRQL and decrease in costs) and 
that Ramsey/Sullivan tells us that advocacy leads to increased 
chance of moving to "no abuse" (with lower costs and higher HRQL)  
10) I like the rest. page 18 line 41 I would drop the word "trial" when 
describing pilot study and say "This pilot study involved only ..."  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 (Paul Fishman):  

 

Comment 1. Reliance on other publications  

The paper relies on the previously published papers on the randomized trial and eariler CEA from the 

pilot project and this paper does not reproduce that detail - as a result, this paper does not necessarily 

provide all of the detail the reader might want about the underlying trial and results  

 

Response:  

The paper uses a model to estimate the long run cost effectiveness of an intervention to improve the 

response of primary care to women experiencing domestic violence. We report all the information that 

is needed to estimate and populate the model, including the model structure (figure 2), transition 

probabilities (table 1), and cost and utility data (table 2), so that the model can stand alone. It is true 

that we have not repeated the details of the trial on which our model is based within this paper, but 

that would have produced an overly long article. Those details are published in a freely accessible 

article in the Lancet.  

 

Comment 2. Lack of detail in the results and abstract  

The abstract - which reflects the sparse results sections - does not provide stand alone detail about 

the study findings  

 

I answered no to several of these questions although I would have preferred to answer 'somewhat', 

because there are gaps in the presentation of the design of the CEA, the manner in which it was 

conducted and the results that the paper should include to provide a full account of what the authors 

have done  

 

With respect to the credibility of the findings - there are concerns over the source of the parameters in 

the model and the range of values used in the model.  

 

With respect to the presentation - the results section is sparse - limited to one small paragraph and 

two figures. It is difficult to assess the manner in which the model played out with more results and in 

particular the impact of the various assumptions - parameters and sensitivity ranges - on the model 

results.  
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Finally, I am confused over the final results: the authors report that there are net cost savings over 10 

years with a small increase in QALY so is the final result the cost saved per QALY? Without a table 

that summarizes these findings it is hard to interpret this outcome  

 

Response:  

We have added Table 4 in the results section, which summarises the results per woman registered 

with a GP. In response to comments from both reviewers, we have reworked the results section, 

expanding the detail and reporting all results over one year. These changes in reporting have been 

reflected in our abstract. We hope that these changes improve clarity and add sufficient detail to the 

results section.  

 

 

Reviewer 2 (Lisa Gold):  

 

Comment 1. Further details requested  

Methods: at end of "Model structure" section, please add some clinical support for the model here, 

e.g. show how it is built on known epidemiology of DV and on expert clinical opinion - otherwise the 

reader is left wondering why people can't move in the model from IEV to advocacy (or back)  

 

Methods: in Transition probabilities please give a few more details of Ramsey (or of Sullivan, if that is 

what lies behind Ramsey) as this is central to the effectiveness of advocacy on stopping abuse and 

therefore is central to the effect in the model - just say, for example, when and where the Sullivan 

study took place, how many women at what level/stage of abuse?  

 

I think BMJ Open readers would appreciate an extra paragraph in results that set out in lay terms 

what the model is doing. e.g. IRIS-style intervention increases referral and advocacy (which has an 

immediate assumed increase in HRQL and decrease in costs) and that Ramsey/Sullivan tells us that 

advocacy leads to increased chance of moving to "no abuse" (with lower costs and higher HRQL)  

 

We have added paragraphs covering these points. We anticipate these paragraphs will sufficiently 

address these requests and improve readers’ understanding of what we have done with the model.  

 

We recognise that the definitions we used for the identified existing victim and advocacy states were 

not as intuitive to the reader, but we hope these states reflect the information that we have on the 

journey of women from abuse to no abuse. The additional sentences at the beginning of the third 

paragraph explain why women do not move between the identified existing victim and advocacy 

states. We have added further detail on transition probabilities to Table 1, which we think will further 

clarify the sources and assumptions we have made.  

 

Comment 2. Reporting of unit costs  

I would prefer Table 2 to have clearly separate statement of unit costs and units used (separate 

quantities and prices). For example, I wanted to know what the cost of an hour of advocate educator 

actually was.  

 

Methods - other training costs: is the time of practice staff for increased enquiry about DV included? 

and is women's time in accessing advocacy included under societal perspective (and if so at what unit 

cost)?  

 

Response:  

The cost per hour of advocate educator’s time has been added to the text. We made the assumption 

that the time of increased enquiry and disclosure of DV was negligible and absorbed by the practice 
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staff. Inputting figures for the societal cost of patients’ time is always difficult to do. We did not know 

which of these women would be not working. As with the practice staff, we assumed that the time 

resulting from enquiry and disclosure was negligible and the time from use of advocacy was modest.  

 

Comment 3. Parameters for cost of abuse  

Methods - costs and outcomes of abuse: The only model parameter I disagree with is the treatment of 

Walby's cost estimates in terms of assumptions of 10% and 25% reductions (although I realise these 

are varied in PSA). I would have thought that a conservative approach would be to assume the abuse 

costs are equivalent until the woman moves to "no abuse". We just don't have enough evidence here 

to assume otherwise - what if costs increase with advocacy, if advocacy prompts increased use of 

judicial, health, housing and social services? I realise it's too late to re-do models now, but am 

concerned that we are making small advances in the evidence base but still "hiding" much of the 

uncertainty by making assumptions of cost reductions that we have no evidence on. For similar 

reasons I'm not sure that Table 3 should reference Walby as it does - if Walby is the reference for 

"Abuse unidentified" then leave it at that and just say that you assumed a 10% and 25% reduction in 

each component for the other states?  

 

Response:  

The decision of how to apply these costs was a difficult one, and we want to ensure that the 

uncertainty in the evidence is as clear as possible. Accordingly, we decided that the suggested 

parameters would produce the most conservative estimate and have now updated our results. In 

order to capture potential cost savings or expenditures, we changed the SDs so that the advocacy 

and identified existing victim states were larger than those for no abuse and abuse unidentified. We 

have updated Tables 2 and 3 to reflect these changes and hope that our model is more accurate and 

transparent and as a result.  

 

Other comments  

The remaining comments from Reviewer 2 suggested minor changes, which have all been 

incorporated into our revised manuscript.  

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lisa Gold, PhD  
Senior Research Fellow  
Deakin Health Economics  
Deakin University, Australia  
 
I have published recently with 3 of the authors on a related topic. 
Our paper pointed out the desperate lack of existing published 
economic evidence in the area of domestic violence and therefore I 
have a clear personal interest in increasing the amount of quality 
published economic evidence in this area.  

REVIEW RETURNED 05/04/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all comments to my satisfaction.  
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